victim has been convicted of said crime, and 

b. the person is required to register pursuant to the Sex 

Offenders Registration Act. 

B.  A person convicted of a violation of subsection A of this 

section shall be guilty of a Class D1 felony offense punishable by a 

fine not exceeding Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00), or 

by imprisonment as provided for in subsections B through F of 

Section 20N of this title, or by both such fine and imprisonment.  

Any person convicted of a second or subsequent violation of 

subsection A of this section shall be guilty of a Class D1 felony 

offense and shall be punished by a fine not exceeding Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00), or by imprisonment as provided for 

in subsections B through F of Section 20N of this title, or by both 

such fine and imprisonment.  This proscription of conduct shall not 

modify or remove any restrictions currently applicable to the person